GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1807

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 04™ AUGUST, 2021/ 13 SRAVANA, 1943 (SAKA)

ENEMY PROPERTIES LEFT BEHIND BY CHINESE AND PAKISTANI
NATIONALS

1807. SHRI K.C. RAMAMURTHY:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has identified three thousand more enemy properties left behind by Chinese and Pakistani nationals;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the details of enemy properties so far with the Custodian of Enemy Properties for India; and

(d) the details of movable and immovable enemy properties that

Government has so far put to sale and details of proceeds deposited in the Consolidated Fund of India?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISHRA)

(a) to (c): The identification of enemy properties is an ongoing process as per the provisions of the Enemy Property Act, 1968. As on date 12611 immovable enemy properties left behind by Chinese and Pakistani nationals are vested in the Custodian of Enemy Property for India (CEPI).
The state-wise details of vested immovable properties are given in

Annexure.
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(d): So far, movable properties of Rs. 2706.91 Crores have been disposed of. This amount has already been deposited in the Consolidated Fund of

India (CFl) account. No immovable enemy property has been sold so far.

kR EkRk%k

138


ANNEXURE

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (¢} OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1807 TO BE
ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 04.08.2021

STATE-WISE DETAILS OF IMMOVABLE ENEMY PROPERTIES LEFT BEHIND BY PAKISTANI & CHINESE

NATIONALS VESTED IN THE CUSTODIAN OF ENEMY PROPERTY FOR INDIA (CEPI)

Sl State Total No. of Properties Total
No. Pakistani Chinese
National National

1. Andhra Pradesh 01 00 01
2. Assam 14 15 29
3. Andaman 01 00 01
4. Bihar 94 00 94
5. Chhattisgarh 78 00 78
6. Delhi 658 01 659
7. Diu 04 00 04
8. Goa 295 00 295
g, Gujarat 151 00 151
10. | Haryana 71 00 71
11. |Jharkhand 10 00 10
12. | Karnataka 23 01 24
13. | Kerala 71 00 71
14. | Madhya Pradesh 94 00 94
15. | Maharashtra 207 01 208
16. | Meghalaya 00 57 57
17. | Rajasthan 22 00 22
18. | Tamil Nadu 67 00 67
19. | Telangana 158 00 158
20. | Tripura 105 00 105
21. | Uttar Pradesh 6255 00 6255
22. | Uttarakhand 69 00 69
23. | West Bengal 4037 51 4088

TOTAL 12485 126 12611
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